2025
Trustee Advisory Committee & Scholars 
Spring TAC Meeting at APH

Dawn Soto, Co-Chair (2021-2024)  
Director, WCBVI Outreach
Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction
1700 W State St
Janesville, WI 53546
Phone: (608) 758-6145
Email: dawn.soto@wcbvi.k12.wi.us
Elizabeth “Beth” Pieters Co-Chair (2022-2025)
IESBVI Literacy Consultant
Iowa Braille and Sight Saving School
Iowa Department of Education
3501 Harry Langdon Blvd Ste #170
Council Bluffs, IA 51503
Phone: (712) 828-0516
Email: Beth.pieters@iaedb.org
Committee Members:
Roxanne Balfour (2023-2026)
Director
Michigan State Department of Education 
Library of Michigan - Low Incidence Outreach 
702 W Kalamazoo St 
Lansing, MI 48915 
(517) 897-4138 
Balfourr@michigan.gov 
Email: balfourR@michigan.gov

John Davis (2025-2028) 
Education Director 
Minnesota State Academy for the Blind 
400 Sixth Ave SE 
Faribault, MN 55021 
(507) 384-6700 Ext 6701 
Email: john.davis@msa.state.mn.us 

Donna Earley (2025-2028)
Program Coordinator 
South Carolina Commission for the Blind 
1430 Confederate Ave 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 898-8822 
Email: donna.earley@sccb.sc.gov
 
Gregory Gerhart (2024-2027)
Educational Consultant
Pennsylvania Department of Education/PATTAN-HBG 
6340 Flank Drive 
Harrisburg, PA 17112-2764 
(717) 901-2223 
Email: ggerhart@pattan.net
 
Allen Huang (2025-2028)
[bookmark: _Hlk191914039]Allen Huang 
Director, Resource Center, Outreach Services & Admissions 
Tennessee School for the Blind
Tennessee State Department of Education 
115 Stewarts Ferry Pike 
Nashville, TN 37214 
(615) 231-7317 
Email: allen.huang@tsbtigers.org

Marty R McKenzie (2024-2027)
Principal, Division of Outreach 
South Carolina School for the Deaf Blind and Multi-handicapped
South Carolina Department of Education 
101 Executive Center Dr Ste 120 
Saluda Building 
Columbia, SC 29210 
(803) 896-9787 
Email: mmckenzie@scsdb.org
 
Barbara Peterson 
Director, Client Services 
Blind & Vision Rehabilitation Services of Pittsburgh 
1816 Locust St 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 368-4400 Ext 2245
Email: bpeterson@pghvis.org

Terri Terrell (2025-2028)
Program Coordinator Data Systems Specialist 
North Carolina Department of Public Instruction 
6356 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699 
(984) 236-2581 
Email: terri.terrell@dpi.nc.gov

William Tubilleja (2025-2028)
COMS, Outreach Coordinator 
The Governor Morehead School for the Blind 
303 Ashe Ave 
Raleigh, NC 27606 
(984) 292-3069 
Email: william.tubilleja@esdb.dpi.nc.gov
 
Lisa Yencarelli (2025-2028)
Director of Blind Programs 
Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 
1200 W Speedway 
Tucson, AZ 85745 
(520) 770-3247 
Email: lisa.yencarelli@asdb.az.gov


APH Scholars

Patricia Gallardo
909-775-7210
plgallardo@brailleinstitute.org

Julie Hapeman
414-405-8332
jhapeman@gmail.com

Andrea Montano	
505-459-7407
andreamontano@nmsbvi.k12.nm.us 



